

09461-8

09461-8

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jul 23, 2012, 12:51 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

09461-8
NO. 87084-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; SUSAN N. DREYFUS, in her official
capacity as SECRETARY OF SOCIAL & HEALTH SERVICES;
DOUG PORTER, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR OF THE
WASHINGTON STATE HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY;
and JAMES L. MCINTIRE, in his official capacity as
TREASURER OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

WILLIAM T. STEPHENS
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 24254

ANGELA COATS MCCARTHY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 35547

ANNE E. EGELER
Deputy Solicitor General
WSBA No. 20258

PO Box 40124
Olympia, WA 98504-0124
360-586-6565
Attorneys for Respondents

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. The State And Federal Governments Jointly Administer
 And Finance The Medicaid Program.....3

 B. The State Can Obtain Federal Medicaid Matching Funds
 In Connection With Fees Imposed On Medicaid
 Providers5

 C. The Legislature Enacted The Hospital Safety Net
 Assessment Program In 2010.....6

 D. The Legislature Amended The Hospital Safety Net
 Assessment Program In 2011.....8

 E. The Superior Court Granted Summary Judgment To The
 State And Denied Summary Judgment To The
 Association.....10

IV. ARGUMENT11

 A. The Court Reviews The Superior Court’s Orders De
 Novo.....11

 B. The Legislature Properly Exercised Its Constitutional
 Authority In 2011 By Amending The Law It Enacted In
 2010.....12

 C. The Safety Net Assessment Is A Fee, Not A Tax.....17

 1. It Is Irrelevant For Washington Constitutional
 Purposes That The Assessment Is A “Health Care-
 Related Tax” For Federal Medicaid Purposes.....18

2.	The Assessment Is A Fee Under The Applicable Three-Factor Test	19
a.	The Primary Purpose Of The Assessment Is To Regulate Hospitals By Generating Funds That Are Then Used To Increase Their Medicaid Payment Rates.....	19
b.	The Assessment Funds Are Allocated Solely For The Purposes Authorized By The Statutes.....	23
c.	A Direct Relationship Exists Between The Assessments And The Hospitals	24
3.	The Legislature Has Not Construed The Assessment As A Tax, And The Association Testified That The Assessment Is Not A Tax	26
D.	If The Assessment Were A Tax, It Would Comply With The State Constitution.....	27
1.	Article VII, Section 5 Applies Only To Property Taxes.....	29
2.	If Article VII, Section 5 Did Apply, H.B. 2069 Would Comply Because The Object Of The Assessment Is Clearly Stated.....	34
E.	The 2011 Amendments To Chapter 74.60 RCW Did Not Invalidate The Entire Chapter	38
1.	The Statutes Focus On The Level Of Hospital Payment Rates, Not The Level Of General Fund Appropriations.....	38
2.	The Statutes Explicitly Allow The Use Of Assessment Funds In Lieu Of The General Fund For Making Payments To Hospitals.....	40
3.	The Legislature Did Not Invalidate The Chapter By Amending It.....	42

4.	There Is No Evidence That The Level Of Funding For Hospital Payments Will Be Less In The Current Biennium	44
V.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ajax v. Gregory</i> , 177 Wash. 465, 32 P.2d 560 (1934)	31
<i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1282 (2007)	15, 16
<i>Arborwood Idaho L.L.C. v. City of Kennewick</i> , 151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 217 (2004)	16, 22, 25
<i>Ariz. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Brewer</i> , 226 Ariz. 16, 243 P.3d 619 (Ct. App. 2010), review denied (2011)	32
<i>Arkansas v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268, 126 S. Ct. 1752, 164 L. Ed. 2d 459 (2006)	3
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Owens</i> , 173 Wn.2d 40, 266 P.3d 211 (2011)	11, 12
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846, cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1040 (2007)	7
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009)	13, 26
<i>Burton v. Twin Commander Aircraft LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 204, 254 P.3d 778 (2011)	12
<i>Cal. Pharmacists Ass'n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 596 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2010), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012)	4
<i>Carlisle v. Columbia Irrigation Dist.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 555, 229 P.3d 761 (2010)	16

<i>Carr v. Frohmler</i> , 47 Ariz. 430, 56 P.2d 644 (1936)	32
<i>City of Glendale v. Betty</i> , 45 Ariz. 327, 43 P.2d 206 (1935)	32
<i>City of Seattle v. King</i> , 74 Wash. 277, 133 P. 442 (1913).....	30
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 243, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993).....	12
<i>Comm'l Waterway Dist. No. 1 v. King County</i> , 197 Wash. 441, 85 P.2d 1067 (1938)	28
<i>Covell v. City of Seattle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995).....	passim
<i>Dean v. Lehman</i> , 143 Wn.2d 12, 18 P.3d 523 (2001).....	passim
<i>Ernst v. Hingeley</i> , 11 Wn.2d 171, 118 P.2d 795 (1941).....	30
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Co-op. Exch. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 163 Kan. 266, 181 P.2d 541 (1947).....	33
<i>Fifteen-O-One Fourth Ave. Ltd. P'ship v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 49 Wn. App. 300, 742 P.2d 747 (1987).....	29
<i>Fleetwood v. Read</i> , 21 Wash. 547, 58 P. 665 (1899).....	29, 30
<i>Franks & Son, Inc. v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 737, 966 P.2d 1232 (1998).....	17, 21, 25
<i>Glaubach v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 149 Wn.2d 827, 74 P.3d 115 (2003).....	39
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 90 S. Ct. 1011, 25 L. Ed. 2d 287 (1970).....	44

<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402, 113 S. Ct. 2151, 124 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1993).....	8
<i>Gruen v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 35 Wn.2d 1, 211 P.2d 651 (1949).....	14, 15
<i>Hartman v. Wash. State Game Comm.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 176, 532 P.2d 614 (1975).....	37
<i>In re Garfinkle</i> , 37 Wash. 650, 80 P. 188 (1905).....	31
<i>In re Guardianship of Lamb</i> , 173 Wn.2d 173, 265 P.3d 876 (2011).....	4
<i>In re McPherson</i> , 104 N.Y. 306, 10 N.E. 685 (1887).....	33
<i>Indep. Acceptance Co. v. California</i> , 204 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	15
<i>Judd v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 195, 95 P. 3d 337 (2004).....	37
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	39, 41
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142, 126 S. Ct. 699, 163 L. Ed. 2d 557 (2005).....	15
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	32
<i>McQueen v. Kittitas County</i> , 115 Wash. 672, 198 P. 394 (1921).....	31

<i>Methodist Hosp. of Brooklyn v. State Ins. Fund</i> , 117 Misc. 2d 178, 459 N.Y.S.2d 521 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 365, 476 N.E.2d 304, 486 N.Y.S.2d 905 (1985)	33
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003).....	31, 32, 34
<i>Panhandle E. Pipeline Co. v. Fadely</i> , 183 Kan. 803, 332 P.2d 568 (1958).....	33
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644, 123 S. Ct. 1855, 155 L. Ed. 2d (2003).....	4
<i>Protestant Mem'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Maram</i> , 471 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2006)	5, 6
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Wash. v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	14
<i>Rousso v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 70, 239 P.3d 1084 (2010).....	15
<i>Samantha A. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 632, 256 P.3d 1138 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Samis Land v. City of Soap Lake</i> , 143 Wn.2d 798, 23 P.3d 477 (2001).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	31, 32, 34, 35
<i>Solberg v. Davenport</i> , 211 Iowa 612, 232 N.W. 477 (1930).....	33
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Graves</i> , 94 Wash. 291, 162 P. 558 (1917), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 249 U.S. 389, 39 S. Ct. 320, 63 L. Ed. 662 (1919).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Davis-Smith Co. v. Clausen</i> , 65 Wash. 156, 117 P. 1101 (1911).....	31

<i>State ex rel. King County v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 174 Wash. 336, 24 P.2d 1094 (1933)	28
<i>State ex rel. Mason Cnty. Logging Co. v. Wiley</i> , 177 Wash. 65, 31 P.2d 539 (1934)	28
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 30 Wash. 439, 71 P. 20 (1902)	30
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 125 Wash. 520, 217 P. 45 (1923)	31
<i>State v. Matson</i> , 14 Kan. App. 2d 632, 798 P.2d 488 (1990), <i>review denied</i> (1991)	33
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 65 Wn. App. 239, 828 P.2d 42 (1992)	16
<i>State v. Sheppard</i> , 79 Wash. 328, 140 P. 332 (1914)	31
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 101 Kan. 789, 168 P. 679 (1917)	33
<i>Storedahl Props., LLC v. Clark County</i> , 143 Wn. App. 489, 178 P.3d 377, <i>review denied</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1018 (2008)	18, 24, 25
<i>Sunshine Health Sys., Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 809 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Tukwila Sch. Dist. No. 406 v. City of Tukwila</i> , 140 Wn. App. 735, 167 P.3d 1167 (2007)	23, 24, 25
<i>Wash. State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007)	7, 13, 14, 15

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. VII, § 5 passim

Statutes

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396b.....	36
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(i)(17)	36
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(w)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(w)(1)(A)(ii)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(w)(1)(A)(iii)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(w)(3)(E)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(w)(7)(A)(i)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(w)(7)(A)(ii)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(w)(7)(F).....	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396w-1	3
Pub. L. No. 111-226, § 201, 124 Stat. 2389 (2010).....	8

State Statutes

RCW 4.60.090(1).....	21
RCW 43.84.092(4).....	23
RCW 43.88.030(1).....	44
RCW 43.88.160(2).....	44
RCW 43.88C.010(7)(a).....	44
RCW 43.88C.020(1).....	44
RCW 43.88C.020(2).....	44
RCW 43.88C.020(5).....	44
RCW 74.09.530(1)(a).....	5
RCW 74.60.....	2, 3, 38
RCW 74.60.005.....	37, 40
RCW 74.60.005(1).....	34
RCW 74.60.005(2)(a).....	6
RCW 74.60.005(2)(b).....	6
RCW 74.60.005(3).....	34
RCW 74.60.005(3)(d).....	38
RCW 74.60.020.....	37
RCW 74.60.020(1).....	7, 23
RCW 74.60.020(1)(b).....	42
RCW 74.60.020(3)(e).....	passim

RCW 74.60.030	22, 37
RCW 74.60.030(1).....	passim
RCW 74.60.070	27
RCW 74.60.080	24, 37
RCW 74.60.080(1).....	passim
RCW 74.60.090	24, 37
RCW 74.60.090(1).....	passim
RCW 74.60.090(2)(a)	45
RCW 74.60.150	40, 41, 43
RCW 74.60.150(2)(e)	40
RCW 74.60.150(2)(a)-(e).....	40
Laws of 2010, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 30, § 1	37
Laws of 2011, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 15	5

Rules and Regulations

Federal Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 430.0	3, 4
42 C.F.R. § 430.1	4
42 C.F.R. § 430.10	4
42 C.F.R. § 430.12	4
42 C.F.R. § 430.14	4
42 C.F.R. § 431.10(b)(1).....	4

42 C.F.R. § 431.205	44
42 C.F.R. § 433.55(a).....	5, 18
42 C.F.R. § 433.68	5
42 C.F.R. § 433.68(a).....	6
42 C.F.R. § 433.68(e).....	7
42 C.F.R. § 447.304(c).....	4

State Regulations

WAC 182-550-3000(1).....	8
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

72 Fed. Reg. 2236 (Jan. 18, 2007).....	36
75 Fed. Reg. 66,763 (Oct. 29, 2010).....	8
H.B. 2069, 62d Leg., 1st Spec. Sess. (Wash. 2011), <i>enacted as Laws of 2011, ch. 35.</i>	passim
H.B. 2956, 61st Leg., 1st Spec. Sess. (Wash. 2010), <i>enacted as Laws of 2010, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 30 (codified as RCW 74.60)</i>	passim
OFM 2011-13 Biennial Operating Budget Instructions (discussing “maintenance level” funding), http://www.ofm.wa.gov/budget/instructions/operating/2011_13/chapter5.pdf	44
